
 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Community Safety, 
Environment and Residents 

Services Policy and 
Accountability Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Monday 24 April 2017 
7.00 pm 

Small Hall - Hammersmith Town Hall 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Administration Opposition 

Councillor Larry Culhane (Chair) 
Councillor Iain Cassidy 
Councillor Sharon Holder 
 

Councillor Charlie Dewhirst 
Councillor Steve Hamilton 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: Ainsley Gilbert 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2088 
 E-mail: ainsley.gilbert@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy  
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment 
is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 
 
 

Date Issued: 
 

12 April 2017 
 

 
 

www.lbhf.gov.uk/Councillors-and-Democracy


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Community Safety, Environment and 
Residents Services Policy and 

Accountability Committee 
Agenda 

 
24 April 2017 

 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   MINUTES  1 - 9 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Committee member has any prejudicial or personal interest in a 
particular item they should declare the existence and nature of the 
interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or as 
soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a prejudicial interest may 
also make representations, give evidence or answer questions about 
the matter. The Councillor must then withdraw immediately from the 
meeting before the matter is discussed and any vote taken unless a 
dispensation has been obtained from the Standards Committee.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance, then 
the Councillor with a prejudicial interest should withdraw from the 
meeting whilst the matter is under consideration unless the disability has 
been removed by the Standards Committee. 

 

4.   SCHOOL TRAVEL PLANS  10 - 25 

5.   THE FUTURE OF PARKING IN HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM  26 - 33 

6.   COMMERCIAL WASTE SERVICE  34 - 38 

7.   WORK PROGRAMME AND DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  39 - 43 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Community Safety, 
Environment and 

Residents Services 
Policy and 

Accountability 
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Wednesday 1 March 2017 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Larry Culhane (Chair), Iain Cassidy, 
Charlie Dewhirst and Steve Hamilton 
 
Other Councillors: Daryl Brown, Sue Fennimore and Wesley Harcourt 
 
Officers: Mahmood Siddiqi, Ian Ross, Richard Duffill, Ullash Karia, Dave Page and 
Sarah Fox 
 
External Organisations 
Spacehive – Niraj Dattani 
Transport for London – Ed Boatman, Andrew Rogers and David Korzenoiwski  
 
31. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

32. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Sharon Holder. 
 

33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

34. SPACEHIVE - CIVIC CROWDFUNDING PLATFORM  
 
Niraj Dattani, Spacehive, explained that Spacehive was a crowdfunding 
platform specifically for projects which would benefit th
[...]
oom for the cycle path. Designs were still to be drawn up and there 
would be a full consultation on the proposals, probably starting in the 
Summer. A resident asked what the likely capacity and usage rate of Cycle 
Superhighway 9 would be. Richard Duffill said that because of poor 
connections and facilities the route was currently very lightly used. The new 
path would be between 3-4 metres wide and that would attract many more 
cyclists, although it was hard to put a figure to what the usage would be. The 
theoretical capacity of the route would be around 1,000 bicycles per hour in 
each direction. 
 
A resident felt that it would be unsafe to have a bi-directional cycle path on 
the A315 as there were lots of side roads from which vehicles would have to 
emerge, crossing the cycle path and not necessarily looking both ways. 
Richard Duffill explained that the route had been designed to cross as few 
side roads as possible; Transport for London’s design team would be 
reviewing the plans and checking that they were safe. 
 
A resident noted that the route along the A315 was initially designated as a 
Quietway and asked why it was now a Cycle Superhighway; she was 
concerned that a Cycle Superhighway would be less accessible to those who 
were less confident on their bicycles. Richard Duffill explained that the initially 
planned route along the A315 had been reviewed by TfL and they had 
decided that it met Cycle Superhighway design standards. By designating the 
route as a Cycle Superhighway, more funding would be available to make the 
route even safer. Mr Duffill explained that the perception of a Cycle 
Superhighway as being intimidating for less confident cyclists was 
unwarranted in almost all instances, with any exceptions being in central 
London at peak times; he did not expect the route along the A315 to be 
difficult for any cyclist to use.  
 
A resident asked whether it was realistic to increase the number of journeys 
made by bicycle to 8% of all journeys by 2031. Richard Duffill said that at the 
moment around 530,000 trips were made by bike in the borough each year. 
This was about 5% of all journeys and he felt the additional 3% was an 
ambitious but achievable target.  
 

Page 3



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

A resident asked whether there were any plans to promote electric bicycles in 
the borough. Richard Duffill noted that these were very popular in some parts 
of Europe, and indeed in hilly areas in the UK, however, their promotion was 
not a priority for the council as journeys in the borough could be made by the 
vast majority of people on an ordinary bike. He understood that TfL were 
considering adding electric bicycles to the Santander Cycles scheme, 
although this project was in its very early stages.  
 
A resident asked where the Parklet would be in the Brackenbury area. 
Richard Duffill said that it would probably be near to the Deli, subject to the 
results of a consultation which was about to be launched. Councillor Hamilton 
said that he would have welcomed the opportunity to consider the 
consultation on the parklet at the PAC before it was launched; it was 
explained that the scheme was of local importance only and that such 
schemes would not usually be brought to a PAC. 
 
A resident said that secure cycle storage was important for those living in 
flats. She asked whether she could dare to hope that there would be a bike 
hangar in every street in the borough. Richard Duffill said that data on where 
bike hangars were needed was being collated and some would be installed 
within a month or two. He didn’t think that there would be one in every street, 
but he hoped that a significant number could be installed. Councillor Harco
[...]
 whether there was a friends group for Fulham 
cemetery. Ian Ross said that there was not, although officers would support 
one if there was sufficient interest.  
 
The chair asked whether there were any trends in income. Ian Ross 
explained that it had been expected that the number of cremation plots sold 
would rise but in fact they had remained relatively static.  
 
It was clarified that the costs of a pauper’s grave were borne by Adult Social 
Care. 
 
Comments on the draft cemeteries regulations were invited by email after the 
meeting. 
 

38. UPDATE ON REGISTRATION SERVICES  
 
Dave Page explained that a new Superintendent Registrar had been 
appointed around 18 months ago. The service had been restructured to make 
it more efficient and resident focussed. A new charging structure had also 
been introduced. Weddings were now offered in the Marble Gallery, whilst 
Birth Registration was offered at the Masbro Children’s Centre. Options to 
offer a complete wedding package were being explored. Dave Page 
explained that income for the service had increased significantly in most 

Page 8



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

areas, but the Nationality Checking Service, which had been very successful 
until a few years ago, had been affected by changes at the Home Office. 
Income would be affected when the Town Hall was being refurbished and so 
officers were looking to licence other venues.  
 
The Chair asked whether the service sought feedback from residents. Dave 
Page said that it did and agreed to provide more information on this outside of 
the meeting. 
 
Councillor Cassidy asked what links the service had with the Senior Coroner 
for West London. Dave Page explained that a properly functioning Coroners 
Court was important to the Registration Service. All Registration Services 
across West London had been experiencing difficulties with the Coroner’s 
Court, and lots of work had been done to improve its service. The Police and 
JCIO continued to investigate the Senior Coroner. 
 

39. WORK PROGRAMME AND DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The committee’s work programme was noted. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 9.40 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Ainsley Gilbert 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2088 
 E-mail: ainsley.gilbert@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 9



 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham 

 
COMMUNITY SAFETY, ENVIRONMENT AND 

RESIDENTS SERVICES POLICY & 
ACCOUNTABILITY COMMITTEE 

 
24 April 2017 

 

 

SCHOOL TRAVEL PLANS 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and Residents 
Services – Councillor Wesley Harcourt  

 

Open Report 
 

Classification – For Information 
Key Decision: No 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Director:  
Mahmood Siddiqi, Director for Transport and Highways 
 

Report Author:  
Richard Evans, School Travel Adviser 
 

Contact Details: 
020 8753 3344 
stp@lbhf.gov.uk  
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. The School Travel Adviser (STA) works with all 78 schools in the borough, in 

both state and independent sectors, to help them produce their School Travel 
Plans (STP). 
 

1.2. An STP is a document produced by a school that promotes safe and 
sustainable travel to and from school. It encourages active travel (walking 
cycling and scooting) and aims to reduce the number of car journeys to and 
from schools.  

 
1.3. The STA post is funded by Transport for London. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1. That the committee review this report and comment on its contents.  

 
2.2. That the committee reconsider the 70% active travel to school LIP2 target by 

2030 (baseline 42% in 2004/5; currently 48%). 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4

mailto:stp@lbhf.gov.uk


 

 

2.3. That the committee consider setting a new target for car travel to school 
(baseline 20%; currently 13%). 
 

2.4. That the committee consider sanctioning more radical actions to deter car use 
on the school run, for example trialling temporary CCTV to enforce parking 
regulations outside schools, and road closures as recently piloted successfully 
by L.B. Camden (see appendix 5). 

 
3. SCHOOL TRAVEL PLANS 

 
3.1. A School Travel Plan (STP) involves an agreed series of practical steps 

designed to reduce car use on the school run, increase walking, cycling and 
the use of public transport, and to improve safety on the school journey.  

 
3.2. This is achieved through a proactive approach taken by the school in 

partnership with teachers, pupils, governors, parents and council officers. 
 

3.3. In developing a STP, schools are required to survey and analyse pupil and 
staff travel habits and devise realistic targets for modal change through 
practical initiatives.  
 

3.4. Practical and financial assistance is available to schools to help with writing 
and updating their plans. 
 

3.5. TfL has developed software and a website at https://stars.tfl.gov.uk/ for all 
London STAs and schools to use to develop and maintain their STPs. This 
website also rewards schools with an accreditation level at bronze, silver or 
gold, and the deadline is June every year.  
 
 

3.6. In June 2016 39 H&F schools achieved bronze or higher; 20 are recorded as 
“engaged” which means they did travel surveys but did not update the STP to 
the bronze level; and 19 did not engage. 
 

3.7. The STP consists of five key constituent parts: 

 Basic information page, showing current accreditation level, progress 
towards next accreditation level, links to its previous STPs, school details 
such as opening and teaching hours, catchment area information 
illustrating how close most pupils live to their schools, type and quantity of 
cycle and scooter parking, and bus routes which serve the school; 

 Results from all staff and pupil travel surveys at the school since its first 
travel plan; 

 List of issues and concerns raised by the school which might constitute 
barriers to higher levels of walking and cycling to school, eg perception of 
unsafe roads for cycling, lack of scooter/cycle parking; 

 Targets – we encourage all schools to set targets to cut car use and 
increase active travel; 

 Activities and stories – an action plan and record of all activities planned 
and undertaken by the school in pursuit of its targets. 

Page 11

https://stars.tfl.gov.uk/


 

 

4. STP BENEFITS 
 

4.1. The main beneficiaries of the travel plan are the pupils themselves. We urge 
schools to promote active travel above all other modes for the sake of the 
children’s health, well-being, and fitness. 
 

4.2. One in three British 11-year-olds is overweight or obese. This is as much due 
to their increasingly inactive sedentary lifestyles as it is their diet. 
 

4.3. A 2015 study found that half of seven-year-olds are not achieving the 
recommended minimum of 60 minutes of physical activity per day.  
 

4.4. 70% of overweight/obese children will become overweight/obese adults 
 

4.5. The Chief Medical Officer for England said in 2010 that “if a medication 
existed which had a similar effect to physical activity it would be regarded as a 
‘wonder drug’ or miracle cure”. 
 

4.6. Improved attendance and better academic performance have also been linked 
with active travel to school. 
 

4.7. Benefits to wider society of fewer children travelling to school by car include, 
for example, lower congestion levels, safer roads, and improved air quality. 
 

4.8. One of the most popular benefits, available only to schools with up-to-date 
travel plans, is the small grants scheme (currently up to £1,500) to fund new 
capital expenditure within the school grounds that will promote and facilitate 
active travel to school, for example, new cycle and scooter parking, 
ped
[...]
. The four schools listed at appendix 2 have lapsed travel plans, but this is 
likely to be temporary – they have a reasonable track record over recent years 
and are expected to update their STPs in time for the June TfL accreditation 
deadline. 
 

7.3. Nine schools, listed at appendix 3, are currently not co-operating at all, 
persistently ignoring repeated requests from the school travel adviser to 
undertake their annual surveys and subsequently update the STP. 
 

7.4. Non-co-operating schools do not have access to the various benefits listed 
above. The withdrawal of benefits is sometimes sufficient to re-engage such a 
school. There is no other sanction or means of enforcement that can be 
applied. 
 

7.5. Some new schools in the borough, for example the West London Free School 
(WLFS), have been conditioned by our planners to require their parents to 
sign no car agreements, i.e. the parents must pledge not to drive their children 
to school. However, these agreements are ineffective and unenforceable. For 
example, the most recent WLFS survey, in January 2017, shows that 23% of 
pupils are travelling to school by car. 
 

7.6. To achieve further significant progress on modal shift away from car use on 
the school run, more radical measures are likely to be necessary.  
 

7.7. We therefore seek the PAC’s views on trials of new generation CCTV 
cameras to enforce parking regulations on School Keep Clear markings, and 
to pilot temporary road closures similar to recent successful trials in L.B. 
Camden, subject to clear support from the schools for these measures. (see 
appendix 5). 

 
8. EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

 
8.1. All schools in the borough, including SEN schools, are invited and expected 

on an equal footing to develop and maintain their STPs, and all have access 
to the same benefits. 
 

8.2. Jack Tizard School (for pupils aged 3 to 19 years with a range of severe 
learning difficulties) has achieved a gold accredited STP, having set up an 
innovative all-ability cycling club and achieved beacon status as an example 
of best practice in London. 
 
Implications completed by Richard Evans, School Travel Adviser, x 3344 
 

Page 14



 

 

9. IMPLICATIONS FOR BUSINESS 
 

9.1. Businesses will benefit from STPs meeting their modal targets, as set out in 
the LIP2. Cutting car use on the school run will help to deliver a safer and 
more efficient transport network, facilitating access of both staff and 
customers to the wide range of businesses in all areas of the borough. 
 

9.2. An efficient and effective road network will allow business to deliver goods 
and services to customers across the borough and the wider west London 
sub-region.  
 

9.3. Higher levels of active travel to school will improve the health of children, who 
will be more likely to grow into active healthy adults and workers in the local 
economy, taking less time off work for reasons of poor health. 
 
Implications completed by Nicholas Ruxton-Boyle, Chief Transport Planner, x 
3069 

 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN PREPARING THIS REPORT 

None 
 

11. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 - List of schools with current STP. 
Appendix 2 - List of lapsed schools. 
Appendix 3 - List of non-co-operating schools. 
Appendix 4 - Air quality article in Evening Standard naming St Paul’s Primary School 
in Hammersmith (http://www.standard.co.uk/news/london/london-primary-schools-
breathing-in-filthiest-air-in-the-country-a3087756.html). 
Appendix 5 – Information about the daily closure to motors of Macklin Street for the 
pupils of St Joseph’s Primary School 
  -  L.B. Camden webpage (http://www.camden.gov.uk/healthyschoolstreets)  
  -  BBC News webpage (http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-england-london-38894174). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

http://www.standard.co.uk/news/london/london-primary-schools-breathing-in-filthiest-air-in-the-country-a3087756.html
http://www.standard.co.uk/news/london/london-primary-schools-breathing-in-filthiest-air-in-t
[...]
20closes%20road%20for%20rush-hour%20drop-offs&url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.bbc.co.uk%2Fnews%2Fuk-england-london-38894174
https://uk.pinterest.com/pin/create/bookmarklet/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.bbc.co.uk%2Fnews%2Fuk-england-london-38894174&description=The%20London%20primary%20school%20hopes%20to%20protect%20children%20from%20traffic%20and%20pollution.&title=Camden%20school%20closes%20road%20for%20rush-hour%20drop-offs&media=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.bbc.co.uk%2Fnews%2Fspecial%2F2015%2Fnewsspec_10857%2Fbbc_news_logo.png%3Fcb%3D1
whatsapp://send?text=BBC%20News%20%7C%20Camden%20school%20closes%20road%20for%20rush-hour%20drop-offs%20-%20http%3A%2F%2Fwww.bbc.co.uk%2Fnews%2Fuk-england-london-38894174%3Focid%3Dwsnews.chat-apps.in-app-msg.whatsapp.trial.link1_.auin
https://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.bbc.co.uk%2Fnews%2Fuk-england-london-38894174&title=Camden%20school%20closes%20road%20for%20rush-hour%20drop-offs&summary=The%20London%20primary%20school%20hopes%20to%20protect%20children%20from%20traffic%20and%20pollution.&source=BBC
http://www.greenpeace.org.uk/blog/climate/londons-schools
https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/environment/pollution-and-air-quality/improving-air-quality
http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/topics/5ae1f167-989d-425a-9232-3de98c086575/pollution
http://www.bbc.co.uk/help/web/sharing.shtml
http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-england-london-38716498
http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-politics-38829146
http://www.bbc.co.uk/newsround/38789471
http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-england-london-38730441
http://www.stjosephs.camden.sch.uk/
https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/environment/pollution-and-air-quality/improving-air-quality
https://www.camden.gov.uk/ccm/navigation/;jsessionid=4CF949D635A817B0BD1171D505C74C6F
http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/england/london


 

 

 
London Borough of Hammersmith & 

Fulham 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY, ENVIRONMENT AND 
RESIDENTS SERVICES POLICY & 
ACCOUNTABILITY COMMITTEE 

 
24 April 2017 

 

 

 
THE FUTURE OF PARKING IN HAMMERSMITH & FULH
[...]


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 School Travel Plans
	School Travel Plans Appendix 4
	School Travel Plans Appendix 5a
	School Travel Plans Appendix 5b

	5 The Future of Parking in Hammersmith and Fulham
	6 Commercial Waste Service
	7 Work Programme and Dates of Future Meetings



Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Community Safety, 
Environment and 

Residents Services 
Policy and 

Accountability 
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Monday 24 April 2017 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Larry Culhane (Chair), Iain Cassidy and 
Steve Hamilton 
 
Other Councillors: Stephen Cowan and Wesley Harcourt 
 
Officers: Nick Boyle – Chief Transport Planner, Christiaan Uys – Traffic Orders 
Officer, Richard Evans – School Travel Adviser, Kathy May - Head of Waste and 
Street Enforcement, Georgio Tafla – Commercial Waste Manager.  
 

 
40. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

41. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Dewhirst and 
Holder. 
 

42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

43. SCHOOL TRAVEL PLANS  
Richard Evans, School Travel Adviser, explained that the service supported 
80 Hammersmith and Fulham schools in preparing school travel plans which 
aimed to reduce car use and increase active travel.  
 
Mr Evans explained that there was evidence that an active journey to school, 
such as walking or cycling, could improve pupils’ academic performance, as 
well as reducing congestion and air pollution. A third of 11 year olds were 
either overweight or obese and active travel would also help to reduce this. 75 
of the borough’s 344 places of education were within 150 metres of a road 
where the level of nitrogen dioxide was above the legal limit; reducing the 
number of cars travelling to these schools would help to improve the quality of 
air pupils were breathing. 
 
The service used a wide range of incentives to get schools to complete travel 
plans and promote active travel including: 

- Bike it sessions which were fun activities involving bicycles such as 
decorating bikes or using one to make smoothies. 

- Small grants for environmental improvements to schools which would 
help encourage active travel. Grants had been spent on covered 
waiting areas, new access paths and cycle parking. 

- Balance bikes being provided to younger classes to help teach them 
how to ride bicycles. All the balance bikes used were converted from 
unwanted old children’s bicycles. 

- Larger engineering projects such as traffic calming. 
- Children’s competitions such as designing the pictures accompanying 

20mph zones or traffic calming. 
- Car free days. 
- Facilitated research projects for children at the Urban Studies Centre. 
- Transport for London’s Star Accreditation scheme. 

 
Car use on the school run had fallen from 20% to 13% on average across all 
Hammersmith and Fulham schools since STPs were introduced in 2004-5.  
However, Mr Evans provided several examples of schools with small 
catchment areas where there are still high levels of car use, e.g. at St John’s 
Primary School where 92% of pupils live within 2 kilometres of the school and 
yet 23% travel by car. At some schools car use continued to exceed 40%. 
Richard Evans felt that further reductions in car use could only be achieved if 
other more radical interventions were introduced, for example cameras to 
enforce keep clear markings could be used to deter parents from driving and 
parking dangerously, whilst at a school in Camden daily temporary road 
closures had been implemented to keep cars out and children safe.  
 
Councillor Hamilton said that road closures would only be possible in some 
areas. Richard Evans agreed, and said that such measures could only be 
introduced with the support of the school and local residents. Councillor 
Harcourt asked whether members of the committee were happy with the idea 
of roads being closed. The Chair said that subject to local people’s views on 
the detail of the closure the idea seemed a good one.  
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Councillor Hamilton noted that a proportion of pupils lived more than two 
kilometres away from their school and asked what alternatives to driving were 
promoted. Richard Evans explained that cycling and public transport were 
promoted, as were car sharing schemes and park and stride initiatives. 
 
The Chair asked if police were enforcing no stopping markings and whether 
the new cameras to enforce these zig-zag markings had been used 
elsewhere. Richard Evans said that police did enforce the lines but that 
parents returned to bad habits when there were no police at a school; a 
significant trial of camera enforcement was underway across Hillingdon and 
their advice on how useful the system was would be sought. 
 
The Chair noted that a number of schools did not engage in school travel 
planning and asked whether there were any common reasons for this. 
Richard Evans said that he did not know why schools failed to engage in the 
process but he did try to get them to, for example, by attending Headteachers 
meetings and promoting schemes on the schools’ intranet. Where schools 
needed planning permission for changes to their buildings they could be 
required by planning officers to engage and develop a travel plan. Councillor 
Culhane asked what support was available to schools to make engaging 
easy. Richard Evans said that he had a budget to pay for supply cover for 
teachers working on school travel plans and that it only took one person at a 
school to take a lead on the issue to start the process; staff, parents and 
pupils could then be engaged through surveys etc. 
 
Councillor Cassidy asked how it could be that all of the West London Free 
School’s parents could have signed no car agreements and yet the school still 
had 23% of pupils being driven in. Richard Evans explained that the 
agreements were simply ignored by parents and that the school not enforce 
them. 
 
The Chair thanked Richard Evans for his work to improve travel to school and 
wished the service well in continuing to increase rates of active travel. 
 
 

44. THE FUTURE OF PARKING IN HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM  
 
Nick Boyle explained that a number of significant parking projects been 
delivered recently and further improvements were planned for 2017-18.  
 
150 on street electric vehicle charging points had been introduced and every 
home in Hammersmith and Fulham would be within 400m of their nearest 
charging point. There were plans for rapid charging points and the installation 
of trickle charge points in lamp columns was being planned.  
 
The Council had supported the expansion of car clubs in the borough, 
including getting free membership for all residents of the Bluecity electric 
vehicle car club.   
 
Pay by phone had been introduced and the borough wide roll out was nearly 
complete. New parking ticket machines would be installed over the coming 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

months and these would allow residents to pay by card at the machine, as 
well as accommodating the new £1 coin.  
 
The programme of review for controlled parking zones would carry on to 
ensure that zones continued to meet the needs of residents. Each zone had 
now been reviewed three or four times since it was introduced and so there 
were rarely any changes needed. There would need to be further reviews 
around the Chelsea FC stadium as that was redeveloped. 
 
Councillor Harcourt said that providing good electric vehicle charging facilities 
was an important part of the Council’s plan to improve air quality. He 
explained that rapid charging points would be very important in the future, 
especially for taxis and commercial vehicles, whilst lamp column charging 
points would be great for residents who wanted to charge their vehicles 
overnight.  
 
Councillor Hamilton asked whether the street lighting network had sufficient 
capacity to charge electric vehicles. Nick Boyle explained that UK Power 
Networks had confirmed that the network would be able to cope with 
significant numbers of electric vehicles being charged across the borough. 
Trials were already taking place in Hounslow and in Kensington and Chelsea. 
The Council was starting to identify where there was demand for the 
installation of lamp column charging equipment.  
 
The Chair asked whether residents were being told of the improvements 
which were planned. Nick Boyle said that they were and Councillor Harcourt 
added that good early communications were important as they might 
encourage people to swap for an electric vehicle. The Chair asked whether 
data on usage of charging points and electric vehicle ownership was being 
collected to use when lobbying government. Nick Boyle said that a range of 
data was being collected to help persuade government of the value of electric 
charging points. 
 
The Chair asked when the pay by phone roll out would be completed. 
Christiaan Uys explained that there were three zones left to complete, which 
would be finished in the coming weeks. The programme had been delayed 
slightly because of problems with the signage contractor failing to complete 
the necessary works however the programme had only slipped by a short 
period of time. The Chair asked how popular pay by phone had been where it 
had been rolled out. Christiaan Uys said that about two-thirds of those parking 
now used pay by phone. This would increase further once visitor permit 
parking could be added to the system. Councillor Harcourt said that pay by 
phone was very convenient and he was pleased that it was now available to 
residents. 
 
Councillor Cassidy asked then the reconsultation of part of Zone T would take 
place. Nick Boyle explained that the consultation would start in late Summer 
or Autumn.  
 
 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

45. COMMERCIAL WASTE SERVICE  
 
Kathy May explained that the Council’s Commercial Waste Service collected 
business waste from 2,200 businesses across the borough. Every business 
had to make arrangements for their waste to be collected by a registered 
waste carrier and there were also a number of commercial organisations 
which provided this service. The Council had introduced its own Commercial 
Waste Service to generate income and to ensure that collections were done 
properly.  
 
For 2016/17 income had been slightly below the target set for the service, 
however, there had still been an increase of £140,000 over 2015/16. The 
income of the service was sufficient to cover the cost of providing it, although 
it was hard to accurately measure the cost of disposing of trade waste as this 
was collected alongside residents’ domestic waste to save on collection 
costs. 
 
A night time enforcement team had been set up to ensure that trade waste 
was being correctly disposed of and these officers had not only helped to 
reduce the amount of waste being dumped on the streets but also increased 
the amount of business the commercial waste service had.  
 
Councillor Hamilton noted that the number of night time enforcement officers 
had been reduced since the scheme’s launch. Kathy May explained that after 
the initial pilot it had been felt that two officers would be sufficient to carry on 
the service. The viability of the service was regularly reviewed.  
 
The Chair asked what the problems commonly encountered with other 
commercial waste contractors were. Georgio Tafla explained that some 
contractors regularly missed collections, whilst others failed to use marked 
bags which meant they might be collected by the wrong carrier, or by the 
Council as part of its general street cleansing. Kathy May said that where 
poor practice was impacting on the streets the Council would contact the 
waste carrier and the business to ensure that arrangements were improved. 
 

46. WORK PROGRAMME AND DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The work programme was noted. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.10 pm 

 
Chair   

 
Contact officer: Ainsley Gilbert 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2088 
 E-mail: ainsley.gilbert@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


